

No. 16-466

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,
PETITIONER,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
GLAXOSMITHKLINE, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Counsel of Record
ETHAN P. DAVIS
JOSHUA N. MITCHELL
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 10, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Court Should Grant BMS’s Petition..... 6

 A. The Question Presented Has Great Practical Importance. 6

 B. The Decision Below Violates Due Process and is Contrary to Principles of Federalism. 10

 C. The Decision Below Imposes Additional Burdens on Parties and Courts. 15

 D. The Petition Presents the Court With an Opportunity To Resolve a Well-Developed Split Involving Federal Courts of Appeals and State High Courts. 17

II. The *BMS* Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving the Question Presented..... 18

 A. The Fact Pattern In *BMS* Is Typical. 18

 B. Other Petitions Are Unlikely To Resolve the Question Presented..... 20

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	14
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	passim
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Fitts v. GSK</i> , Cause No. 1622-CC00539 (Mo. Cir. Ct.).....	7
<i>Gridley v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 840 N.E.2d 269 (Ill. 2005)	11
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	12, 14, 16
<i>Hansen v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 764 N.E.2d 35 (Ill. 2002)	10
<i>Harb v. City of Bakersfield</i> , 233 Cal. App. 4th 606 (2015), <i>review denied</i> (Apr. 29, 2015).....	16
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Hogans v. Johnson & Johnson et al.</i> , Cause No. 1422-CC09012-01 (Jan. 7, 2016)	17
<i>Johnson v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 724 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2013).....	1

<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 95 (2006)	15
<i>McCauley v. Thomas ex rel. Progressive Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 774 S.E.2d 421 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015).....	16
<i>Menken v. Emm</i> , 503 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Meyers v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 151909, <i>petition for leave to appeal</i> <i>filed Sep. 30, 2016</i>	8
<i>Muirhead v. Cogan</i> , 158 So. 3d 1259 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015)	15
<i>Orrick v. GSK</i> , Cause No. 1322-CC00079-01 (Mo. Cir. Ct.).....	7
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989)	12
<i>Sprague v. Walter</i> , 656 A.2d 890 (Pa. Super. 1995).....	15
<i>Stangvik v. Shiley Inc.</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 744 (1991).....	14
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Cornish</i> , 370 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1966)	10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	20, 21
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341 (1981)	5
<i>Williams v. Lakeview Co.</i> , 13 P.3d 280 (Ariz. 2000)	17, 18

<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	10, 13
Statutes	
45 U.S.C. § 56	22
Miss. Code. Ann. 11-1-63.....	15
Other Authorities	
William Cash, <i>Is It Time to Rethink the MDL for Mass Tort Cases?</i> The Trial Lawyer Magazine (Sept. 2015)	9
<i>Fitts</i> , Order (Nov. 9, 2016)	8
Ronald V. Miller, Jr., “Average Injury Verdicts in California,” Accident Injury Lawyer Blog (Dec. 15, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.accidentinjurylawyer.com/2010/12/average_injury_verdicts_in_cal.html	9
Order Denying Defendant GlaxoSmithKline, LLC’s Motion to Quash for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction of Non-California Plaintiffs, <i>Paxil II Product Liability Cases</i> , JCCP 4786 (Nov. 4, 2016).....	7
Richard “Dickie” Scruggs, Asbestos for Lunch, panel discussion at the Prudential Securities Financial Research and Regulatory Conference (May 9, 2002), in INDUSTRY COMMENTARY (Prudential Securities, Inc., New York), June 11, 2002	9
